NWORD\PTO-1595\1891



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

A COVER SHEET ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): X-Tip Technology, LLC; MTI Name and address of receiving party(ics): Precision Products Inc.; Moshe Meller; Michael Feldman Name: Tulsa Dental Products Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _ yes X no Internal Address: 3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment __Merger Street Address: 5100 E. Skelly Drive, Suite 300 _Security Agreement _Change of Name Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135 Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No Execution Date: November 1, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 11-13 02 PLEASE SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application Additional numbers attached? XYes _No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 6 document should be mailed: Name: JAMES B. BIEBER, ESQUIRE 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 240.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Street Address: DENTSPY INTERNATIONAL INC. X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 570 WEST COLLEGE AVENUE City_YORK__ State PA Zip 17404 8. Deposit account number: 04-0780 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. November 7, 2002 James B. Bieber Date Name of Person Signing Total Number of Pages comprising cover sheet: 5 OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks 6273715 \$15/2002 GTON11 00000069 040780 Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 FC:8021 240.00 CH Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

EXHIBIT A

PATENT RIGHTS

Description	Country	Number	
Disposable Anesthesia Delivery System with Shortened Outer Sleeve and Inner Hollow Drill	U.S.	6,273,715	
Disposable Anesthesia Delivery System with Shortened Outer Sleeve and Inner Solid Drill	U.S.	6,287,114	
Disposable Anesthesia Delivery System with Shortened Outer Sleeve and Inner Hollow Drill	U.S.	2001/0014439	
Titanium Alloy Intraosseous	U.S.	2002/0068256	
Disposable Anesthesia Delivery System	U.S.	6,247,928	
	Australia	9933873	
	Canada	2326200	
	Europe	1094751	
	Japan	2002511298	
	PCT	99/52444	
Anesthesia Delivery System	U.S.	D438,303	

Assignment of Patents Page 4

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, X-Tip Technology, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principle place of business at 175 Oberlin North Avenue, Lakewood, New Jersey 08701(US); MTI Precision Products Inc. 175 Oberlin N. Avenue, Lakewood, NJ 08701 (US).; Moshe Meller, 20 Rachel Street, Haifa 34402 (IL) and Michael Feldman, 1628 Raccoon Drive, Toms River NJ 08755 (US) (hereinafter "Assignors") may have some interest or rights in the various patents, inventions, patent applications and associated rights in the United States or anywhere in the world, as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter the "Patents");

WHEREAS there is an agreement pursuant to which Assignors agree to transfer and assign to Tulsa Dental Products Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principle place of business at 5100 E. Skelly Drive, Suite 300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135 ("Assignee") and Assignee desires to acquire said Patents and accept said assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer, as applicable, all of their right, title and interest to the Patents and to all international priority rights relating thereto throughout the world and in and to any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions in the United States or anywhere in the world thereof, along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the infringement thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto to the Assignee.

The Assignors hereby agree and acknowledge that it is the intent and effect of this Assignment that all of the Patents are transferred to Assignee, and further, that the Assignee may apply for and receive patents in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, and that Assignors shall, when requested by the Assignee, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney, including but not limited to the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, and to claim priority of patent applications, including corresponding applications, and to claim priority of patent applications pursuant to the Paris Convention or other such Treaties, to the Assignee and to agents and legal representatives of the Assignee and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment of Patents.

In Witness Whereof, the Assignors have caused this Assignment of the Patents to be duly executed on this

day of October , 2002.	
M. M. November	
X-Tip Technology, LLC	
By: Make Mella	
Name: Moske Meller	
Title: CFO	
State of New York) County of New York)	
County of New york)	
10 a 1/0: 10a l.a.	
On the <u>1</u> day of Oetober, 2002 before me _	SHARON PORTNOY, Notary Public personally
appeared most meller	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within ins	trument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hi	is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instr	ument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

SHARON PORTNOY

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 41-4658426

Qualified in New York County Commission Expires January 31, 2006

Assignment of Patents Page 1

MTI Precision Products Inc.
De Mal hallas
By: Moshe Meller Name: Moshe Meller
Title: \sqrt{FQ}
State of Rew York) State of Rew York) M. M. November
County of new york)
On the \ day of October, 2002 before me CHARON PORTNO Notary Public personally
On the \(\) day of October, 2002 before me \(\) \\ \ \ \
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature of Notary Public State Move
Signature of Notary No. 41 485 of New York
Signature of Notary No. 41 4658426 Commission Expires to New York
Signature of Notary No. 41 4658428 Commission Expires January 31, 2006
Moshe Meller
By: Mohe Meller
Name: Moske Meller
Title:
State of New York) Sounty of New York) Sound of New York) Noton Dublic normanally
) ss.;
County of Man 1985
M.m. November
On the day of October, 2002 before me SHARON PORTUO, Notary Public personally appeared MOSHE MELLER proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
appeared <u>m 6548</u> <u>m 2264</u> proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Ilan Portra
Signature of Notary SHARON PORTNOY
Notary Public, State of New York

Michael Feldman				
By: Miliael Lelling Name: Michael Feldman	in on			
Title: President & Coo				
State of New Jensey)) ss.;			
County of O CO.4 N)	4		
On the 31 day of October, 2002 befor appeared Mic Hael Felding	ore me _	MARY R. Piero	, Notary Public personally	
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the w	vithin instr	proved to me on the basis of satisfactorument and acknowledged to me that he	ry evidence to be the person(s) she/they executed the same in	
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and t	that by his	s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the		
behalf of which the person acted, executed	the instru	iment.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
Jung & .				
Signature of Notary /				
MADY D. DIZZO				



MARY R. PIZZO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/18/2006

Assignment of Patents Page 3

RECORDED: 11/13/2002